## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 3718 OF 2021**

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, (85095 80002) R/o House No. 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi, Dhuri, District Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o District Manager, Markfed, Sangrur,

District Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Manager, Markfed, Sangrur, District Sangrur.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, Appellant.

Shri Anil Kumar, Sr. Accounts Officer on behalf of the Respondents (86990 18030)

## **ORDER (SECOND HEARING):**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.02.2022.

The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.

The Respondent states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant. He further requests that some more time be given to him to provide the remaining information.

<u>Last opportunity</u> is given to the PIO to provide the remaining information to the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **05.04.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 3744 OF 2021**

Shri Ravinder Kataria, (94631 33590; 85448 41830) R/o # 64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar, Dugri Road, Ludhiana – 141002

Versus

...Appellant

#### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o Sub - Divisional Magistrate - cum -Registering Authority, Khadoor Sahib, District Tarn Taran.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Sub - Divisional Magistrate - cum -Licensing & Registration Authority, Khadoor Sahib, District Tarn Taran.

...Respondents

## **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

PRESENT: Sh. Ravinder Kataria, Appellant.

Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents (70094 15526)

## **ORDER (SECOND HEARING):**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.02.2022.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that no information has been provided to him.

The Respondent has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that '.....ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵਲੋ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਨਾਲ ਕਮਰਸ਼ਿਅਲ ਗੱਡੀ ਪਾਸ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਪਾਸਿੰਗ ਦਾ ਕੰਮ ਰਿਜਨਲ ਟਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਬਾਕੀ ਸਚਨਾ ਜ਼ੋ ਤੀਸਰੀ ਧਿਰ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਸਿੱਧੇ ਤੋਰ ਤੇ ਮਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਉਣੀ ਸੱਭਵ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੋਈ ਲੋਕ ਹਿੱਤ ਵੀ ਨਜਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਆਉਂਦਾ ਹੈ। ਜੇਕਰ ਕੋਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਆਪ ਨਾਲ ਸਿੱਧੇ ਤੋਰ ਤੇ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੋਵੇ ਤਾਂ ਉਸ ਬਾਰੇ ਸਚਨਾ ਆਪ ਕਿਸੇ ਕੰਮ ਵਾਲੇ ਦਿਨ ਦਫਤਰ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋ ਕੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰ ਸਕਦੇ ਹੋ।'

After discussing the RTI application of the appellant, the PIO is directed to supply the complete information to the appellant, if there is no information available in the official record than file a point wise Affidavit in this regard, before the next date of hearing, failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him.

The PIO is further directed to send original Affidavit to the appellant by registered post with a copy to the Commission.

The case is adjourned to 04.04.2022 at 11:00 AM. Both the parties are directed to appear personally in the Commission. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3747 OF 2021**

Shri Ravinder Kataria, (94631 33590; 85448 41830) R/o # 64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar, Dugri Road, Ludhiana - 141002

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Superintendent Grade -2, Sub – Divisional Magistrate Office, Tarn Taran.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Sub – Divisional Magistrate – cum – Licensing & Registration Authority, Tarn Taran.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Ravinder Kataria, Appellant.

Sh. Shiv Karan Singh, Jr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents (97811 36600)

## **ORDER** (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.02.2022.

The Respondent verbally states that information sought by the appellant relating to third party and rest of the information available on the official website whereas the appellant states that incomplete information available on the website.

After discussing the RTI application of the appellant, the PIO is directed to supply the complete information to the appellant, if there is no information available in the official record than file a point wise Affidavit in this regard, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The PIO is further directed to send original Affidavit to the appellant by registered post with a copy to the Commission.

The case is adjourned to **04.04.2022 at 11:00 AM.** Both the parties are directed to appear personally in the Commission. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.3.2022

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3761 OF 2021

Shri Vijay Kumar, (95920 39699) S/o Shri Babu Ram, R/o Village & Post Office Rupana, Tehsil & District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

...Respondents

## **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sandeep Singh, Panchayat Secretary on behalf of the Respondents (88475 00710)

**ORDER (SECOND HEARING):** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.02.2022.

The Respondent requests that some more time be given to him to provide the requisite information to the Appellant.

The Appellant is again absent and he was also absent on the last date of hearing i.e. 01.02.2022.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to supply the complete information to the appellant, if there is no information available in the official record than file a point wise Affidavit in this regard, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The PIO is further directed to send original Affidavit to the appellant by registered post with a copy to the Commission.

Last opportunity is given to the appellant to follow his case in the Commission, failing which decision shall be taken on merits.

The case is adjourned to **05.04.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3770 OF 2021**

Shri Vijay Kumar, (95920 39699) S/o Shri Babu Ram, R/o Village & Post Office Rupana, Tehsil & District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Additional District Programme Coordinator MNREGA, Zila Parishad Building, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (Development), Sri Muktsar Sahib.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: None for the Parties.

**ORDER (SECOND HEARING):** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.02.2022.

The Appellant is absent and he was also absent on the last date of hearing.

The PIO is again absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to **05.04.2022** at **01:30 PM** through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3763 OF 2021**

Advocate Raja Tripat Partap Singh Cheema, S/o Sh. Prabh Dayal Singh Cheema, S.C.O. No. 34, Urban Estate Phase-2 Market, Jalandhar – 144022 (78373 00052)

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Commissioner (Civil Wing), Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Commissioner, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Admin Complex, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar – 144001

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Advocate Raja Tripat Partap Singh Cheema, Appellant.

None for the Respondents.

## **ORDER** (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.02.2022.

The Appellant states that incomplete and vague information has been provided to him.

The PIO is again absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

Last opportunity is given to the PIO to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 21.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3764 OF 2021

Advocate Raja Tripat Partap Singh Cheema, S/o Sh. Prabh Dayal Singh Cheema, S.C.O. No. 34, Urban Estate Phase-2 Market, Jalandhar – 144022 (78373 00052)

Versus

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o Commissioner (Civil Wing), Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Jalandhar Development Authority, S.C.O. 41, PUDA complex Opp. DAC Complex, Ladowali Road, Jalandhar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Commissioner, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Admin Complex, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar – 144001

...Respondents

## **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Advocate Raja Tripat Partap Singh Cheema, Appellant.

None for the Respondents.

#### **ORDER** (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.02.2022.

The Appellant states that incomplete and vaque information has been provided to him.

The PIO is again absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

Last opportunity is given to both the PIOs to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present their case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to them as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **21.06.2022 at 11:00 AM.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 16.03.2022